

Supreme Judicial Court
FOR THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS
No. SJC-13116

COMMITTEE FOR PUBLIC COUNSEL SERVICES and
MASSACHUSETTS ASSOCIATION OF CRIMINAL DEFENSE LAWYERS,
Appellants

v.

BARNSTABLE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, BERKSHIRE COUNTY
SHERIFF'S OFFICE, BRISTOL COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, DUKES
COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, ESSEX COUNTY SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT,
FRANKLIN COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, HAMPDEN COUNTY SHERIFF'S
DEPARTMENT, HAMPSHIRE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, MIDDLESEX
SHERIFF'S OFFICE, NORFOLK SHERIFF'S OFFICE, PLYMOUTH COUNTY
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT, SUFFOLK SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT and
WORCESTER COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, Appellees

ON SINGLE JUSTICE RESERVATION AND REPORT

**APPELLEES' BRIEF FOR BARNSTABLE COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE
& others**

Date: 05/26/2021

Maura Healey
Attorney General
Dan V. Bair II, Esq. (BBO# 654369)
Special Assistant Attorney General
Dan V. Bair II, Attorney at Law
15 Foster Street
Quincy, MA 02169
Tel: (508) 277-0720
Fax: (617) 770-4091
dbair@danbairlaw.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	5
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	9
STATEMENT OF FACTS	10
I. General Preventative Measures Taken By the Houses of Correction to Limit the Spread of COVID.....	10
II. Oversight of the Houses of Correction’s Response to the COVID-19 Pandemic by the Court and the Department of Public Health	14
III. Testing Protocols for Inmates at the Houses of Correction	16
IV. The Houses of Corrections’ Vaccination Program for Inmates and Staff.....	20
V. Statistics Concerning the Cumulative Number of Confirmed COVID-19 Cases for Inmates and Staff at the Houses of Correction.....	21
VI. Statistics Concerning the Number of Deaths and Hospitalizations Due to COVID-19 at the Houses of Correction.....	21
VII. Inmate Population in the Houses of Correction and Inmate Releases Pursuant to the Supreme Judicial Court’s Order of April 3, 2020.....	22
VIII. Attorney-Inmate Communication Options at the Essex HOC	23
1. In-Person Attorney-Inmate Visits	23
2. Video-Conferencing.....	24
3. Telephonic/Tablet Attorney-Inmate Communication Options	25

4.	Legal Mail	27
IX.	Attorney-Inmate Communication Options at the Bristol HOC	27
1.	In-Person Attorney-Inmate Visits	28
2.	Telephonic Attorney-Inmate Communication Option.....	28
3.	Legal Mail	29
	SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	29
	ARGUMENT	32
A.	The HOCs decision not to implement serial screening testing of non-symptomatic inmates and staff was made in accordance with medical advice and CDC/DPH guidance and does not amount to either a violation of art.26 of the Massachusetts Declaration of Rights or the Eighth Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	32
1.	CPCS failed to meet the objective standard that the conditions at county correctional facilities pose a substantial risk of serious harm to inmates	33
2.	CPCS failed to meet the subjective standard as they cannot demonstrate that the HOCs acted with deliberate indifference by not conducting serial screening testing of asymptomatic inmates and staff.....	35
	General Preventative Measures Undertaken by the Houses of Correction	38
	Testing for COVID-19 by the Houses of Correction.....	39
	Vaccination of Inmates and Staff.....	41
	Oversight by the Court and Department of Public Health.....	42

The Results of the Houses of Correction’s Responses to COVID-19	43
B. The Houses of Corrections’ decision not to unilaterally release sentenced inmates does not amount to a violation of art.26 of the Massachusetts Declaration of Rights or the Eighth Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	44
C. The decision of the HOCs not to unilaterally release pre-trial detainees and the decision not to implement serial screening testing of non-symptomatic inmates and staff in accordance with medical advice and CDC/DPH guidance does not amount to a due process violation under the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	48
D. The Essex HOC and the Bristol HOC have not violated inmates constitutionally protected right to counsel.	50
a. In-Person Attorney-Inmate Visits	52
b. Telephone Calls.....	53
c. Video Conferencing	53
d. Legal Mail	53
CONCLUSION.....	54
ADDENDUM	56
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	60
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES:

<i>Baez v. Moniz</i> , 460 F. Supp. 3d 78 (D.Mass. 2020).....	49-50
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979).....	49, 51
<i>Benjamin v. Fraser</i> , 264 F.3d 175 (2nd Cir. 2001)	51
<i>Bevins v. Kauffman</i> , 2021 WL 322168 (M.D. Pa. 2021).....	42
<i>Comm. for Pub. Couns. Servs. v. Chief Just. of Trial Ct.</i> , 484 Mass. 431 <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 484 Mass. 1029 (2020)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cacicio v. Secretary of Public Safety</i> , 422 Mass. 764 (1996)	51, 54
<i>Christie v. Commonwealth</i> , 484 Mass. 397 (2020)	44
<i>Chunn v. Edge</i> , 465 F. Supp. 3d 168 (E.D.N.Y. 2020).....	33
<i>Coreas v. Bounds</i> , 2021 WL 252718 (D. Md. 2021).....	42
<i>Couchon v. Cousins</i> , 2018 WL 4189694 (D.Mass. 2018).....	50
<i>DeGidio v. Pung</i> , 704 F. Supp. 922 (D. Minn. 1989).....	40
<i>Duane v. Lane</i> , 959 F.2d 673 (7th Cir. 1992)	36

<i>Estelle v. Gamble</i> , 429 U.S. 97 (1976).....	33, 35
<i>Farmer v. Brennan</i> , 511 U.S. 825 (1994).....	33, 35
<i>Feeney v. Correctional Medical Services, Inc.</i> , 464 F.3d 158 (1st Cir. 2006).....	35, 36, 37, 41
<i>Ferranti v. Moran</i> , 613 F.2d 888 (1st Cir. 1980).....	36
<i>Foster v. Commissioner of Correction</i> , 484 Mass. 698 (2020)	32, 33, 35, 40
<i>Fudge v. Finley</i> , 2021 WL1992162 (M.D. Pa. 2021).....	41, 42
<i>Helling v. McKinney</i> , 509 U.S. 25 (1993).....	33
<i>Jiles v. Department of Correction</i> , 55 Mass.App.Ct. 658 (2002)	51, 54
<i>Jones v. Hill</i> , 2020 WL 7664773 (N.D. Ga.).....	43, 44
<i>Kinglsey v. Hendrickson</i> , 576 U.S. 396 (2015).....	30, 49, 50
<i>Kosilek v. Spencer</i> , 774 F.3d 63 (1st Cir. 2014).....	36
<i>Leite v. Bergeron</i> , 911 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2018).....	36
<i>Lopes v. Riendau</i> , 177 F. Supp. 3d 634 (D.Mass. 2016).....	36

<i>Martinez v. Kalos</i> , 1993 WL 299282 (S.D.N.Y.)	42
<i>McGill v. Duckworth</i> , 944 F.2d 344 (7th Cir. 1991)	36
<i>McGinnis v. Halawa Corr. Facility</i> , 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 5533 (D.Hawaii 2021).....	37
<i>Mighty v. Williams</i> , 2021 WL 795673 (N.D. Ohio 2021)	42
<i>Miranda-Rivera v. Toleda-Davila</i> , 813 F.3d 64 (1st Cir. 2016).....	49
<i>Rhodes v. Chapman</i> , 452 U.S. 337 (1981).....	40
<i>Richardson v. Sheriff of Middlesex County</i> , 407 Mass. 455 (1990)	48-49
<i>Savino v. Souza</i> , 459 F. Supp. 3d 317 (D.Mass. 2020).....	49
<i>Toguchi v. Ching</i> , 391 F.3d 1051 (9th Cir. 2004)	37
<i>Torraco v. Maloney</i> , 923 F.2d 231 (1st Cir. 1991).....	37
<i>Torres</i> , 427 Mass. 614.....	40
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	51
<i>U.S. v. Werlein</i> , 2021 WL 101131 (D. Minn.).....	37

<i>Valentine v. Collier</i> , 956 F.3d 797 (5th Cir. 2020)	33, 36
<i>Wilson v. Seiter</i> , 501 U.S. 294 (1991).....	33
<i>Wilson v. Williams</i> , 961 F.3d 829 (6th Cir. 2020)	36
<i>Young v. Quinlan</i> , 960 F.2d 351 (3d Cir. 1992)	32
<i>Zaire v. Dalsheim</i> , 698 F.Supp. 57 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	42

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS:

Eighth Amendment to the United States Constitution.....	<i>passim</i>
Fourteenth Amendment to the United State Constitution.....	9, 14, 30
art.12 of the Massachusetts Declaration of Rights	14
art.26 of the Massachusetts Declaration of Rights	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES:

M.G.L. c. 127, §§ 20B and 49	23, 30, 45, 48
M.G.L. c. 211, § 3	30, 46, 48
M.G.L. c. 276, §§ 57 and 58	47

REGULATIONS:

103 CMR 948.04.....	53
---------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

<i>Interim Guidance for SARS-CoV-2 Testing in Correctional and Detention Facilities</i> (CDC March 17, 2021 Updated Guidelines).....	16
